
 

  

  

Rand note: the rand has weakened modestly on the US's targeted tariff 
announcement  
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•    The rand’s best level last week was R18.42/USD, averaging R18.72/USD over 
January. US core PCE inflaƟon (the Fed’s preferred measure of inflaƟon for its 
implicit target of 2.0% y/y) came out unchanged, and as expected, at 2.8% y/y. 

•  In November last year we changed the rand’s forecast trajectory aŌer the US 
elecƟon outcome, ending 2025 at R17.60/USD instead of R16.50/USD and also 
altering the forecast to R17.50/USD by end of 2026, instead of R15.60/USD.  

•  In December, the FOMC pushed up its inflaƟon forecasts on expectaƟons of US 
tariff increases, and also uncertainty around this, causing markets to cut back 
on interest rate cut forecasts, and so resulƟng in US dollar strength and rand 
weakness.   

•  US dollar strength on risk aversion saw the rand weaker, with targeted tariff 
increases expected, which caused the substanƟal revision of the rand forecasts 



noted above. A modest further adjustment has occurred as some increases 
have been announced 

•  Specifically, over the weekend, the Trump administraƟon imposed tariffs of 
25% on goods imported from Mexico and Canada (except energy imports from 
Canada), as previously threatened on the both illegal drug and immigrant flows 
into the US. 

•  Oil, gas and other energy imports from Canada will be subjected to a 10% tariff, 
sparking promises of retaliatory tariffs as a trade war gets under way, and 
seeing the rand temporarily exceed R19.00/USD, as volaƟlity in the domesƟc 
currency persists. 

•  The rand reached R19.04/USD today on the announcements, then pulled back 
to R18.69/USD, with markets already having parƟally built in expectaƟons of 
higher tariffs from the US, and so somewhat higher inflaƟon aŌer December’s 
FOMC meeƟng.   

•  The US also signed in more tariffs for China as well (10%), but China is reported 
to have said that it will file a lawsuit with the World Trade OrganisaƟon for 
“wrongful pracƟces” as it believes it has counternarcoƟcs cooperaƟon with the 
US. 

•  The White House notes “(d)uring his first term as President of the United 
States, President Trump established the President’s Commission on CombaƟng 
Drug AddicƟon and the Opioid Crisis and declared the Opioid Crisis a public 
health emergency.” 

•  US “trade accounts for 67% of Canada’s GDP, 73% of Mexico’s GDP, and 37% of 
China’s GDP, it accounts for only 24% of U.S. GDP. However, in 2023 the U.S. 
trade deficit in goods was the world’s largest at over $1 trillion.” 

•  Under the prior Trump administraƟon, substanƟal protecƟonism slowed global 
growth and trade, weakening the rand and creaƟng risk-off senƟment, with 
markets factoring in similar, and the trajectory for the rand is flat to somewhat 
weaker. 
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• A bout of load-shedding in SA over the weekend also had a negaƟve effect on 
the domesƟc currency, but Eskom noted “(t)his is a temporary setback, as 
loadshedding is largely behind us due to structural improvements in the 
generaƟon fleet”.   

•  “Following over 10 months of uninterrupted electricity supply …, Eskom has 
encountered a temporary setback. As a result, Stage 3 loadshedding is being 
implemented from (Friday evening) unƟl Sunday.” 



•  “Over the past seven days, we … experienced several breakdowns that require 
extended repair Ɵmes. This has necessitated the use of all our emergency 
reserves, which now need to be replenished over the weekend”.  

•  Eskom has subsequently suspended load shedding of electricity, but it remains 
a risk, and is a characterisƟc of the lite down case, along with water shedding, 
as warned by the DWS (Department of Water and SanitaƟon). 

• The US imposed tariffs on “(t)he extraordinary threat posed by illegal aliens 
and drugs, including deadly fentanyl, consƟtutes a naƟonal emergency under 
the InternaƟonal Emergency Economic Powers Act (IEEPA)” on China, Canada 
and Mexico. 

•  The White House adds “Chinese officials have failed to take the acƟons 
necessary to stem the flow of precursor chemicals to known criminal cartels 
and shut down money laundering by transnaƟonal criminal organizaƟons.” 

•  Furthermore, “(a)ccess to the American market is a privilege. The United States 
has one of the most open economies in the world, and the lowest average 
tariff rates in the world.”  

•  “The government of Mexico has afforded safe havens for the cartels to engage 
in the manufacturing and transportaƟon of dangerous narcoƟcs, which 
collecƟvely have led to the overdose deaths of hundreds of thousands of 
American vicƟms.” 

• “(T)he Mexican drug trafficking organizaƟons have an intolerable alliance with 
the government of Mexico. This alliance endangers the naƟonal security of the 
United States, and we must eradicate the influence of these dangerous 
cartels.” 

• “There is also a growing presence of Mexican cartels operaƟng fentanyl and 
nitazene synthesis labs in Canada.  A recent study recognized Canada’s 
heightened domesƟc producƟon of fentanyl, and growing footprint within 
internaƟonal narcoƟcs distribuƟon". 

• “President Trump promised in November to “sign all necessary documents to 
charge Mexico and Canada a 25% Tariff … This Tariff will remain in effect unƟl 
such Ɵme as Drugs, in parƟcular Fentanyl, and all Illegal Aliens stop this 
Invasion of our Country!” 

 



  

  

  



 

  

  

  
 

 


